approved
06/30/2017

utilized
12/31/2015

approved
12/31/2016

utilized

European Investment Bank July 2017 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Borrower‘s note loan (2017) September 2017 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000

Syndicated credit line („club deal“) August 2021 650,000 – 650,000 –

Various (bilateral) credit lines including accured interest

Maximum of
1 year or „until
further notice“ 67,938 14,806 65,664 6,496

Total 857,938 154,806 855,664 146,496

�

29GEA Q2/2017

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Financial instruments
The following tables provide an overview of the composition of financial instruments as of June 30,

2017, by class within the meaning of IFRS 7 as well as by measurement category. The tables also

include financial assets and liabilities, as well as derivatives that are included in recognized hedging

relationships but do not belong to any of the IAS 39 measurement categories.

Measurement in accordance with IAS 39

(EUR thousand)

Carrying
amount

06/30/2017 Amortized cost

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
recognized

in other
comprehensive

income

Measurement
in accordance

with other IFRSs
Fair value

06/30/2017

Assets

Trade receivables 1,323,045 830,431 – – 492,614 1,323,045

of which PoC receivables 492,614 – – – 492,614 492,614

Income tax receivables 28,394 – – – 28,394 28,394

Cash and cash equivalents 498,479 498,479 – – – 498,479

Other financial assets 266,014 127,797 6,873 9,073 122,271 266,014

By IAS 39 measurement category

Loans and receivables 1,434,230 1,434,230 – – – 1,434,230

of which cash and cash equivalents 498,479 498,479 – – – 498,479

of which trade receivables 830,431 830,431 – – – 830,431

of which other financial assets 105,320 105,320 – – – 105,320

Available-for-sale investments 31,550 22,477 – 9,073 – 31,550

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a recognized hedging
relationship) 6,873 – 6,873 – – 6,873

Liabilities

Trade payables 600,446 600,446 – – – 600,446

Financial liabilities 176,800 155,521 12,648 335 8,296 177,312

of which liabilities under finance leases 8,296 – – – 8,296 8,296

of which derivatives included in hedging
relationships 335 – – 335 – 335

Income tax liabilities 20,497 – – – 20,497 20,497

Other liabilities 923,694 139,140 641 – 783,913 923,288

By IAS 39 measurement category

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 895,107 895,107 – – – 895,213

of which trade payables 600,446 600,446 – – – 600,446

of which bonds and other securitized liabilities 91,897 91,897 – – – 92,475

of which liabilities to banks 62,908 62,908 – – – 62,842

of which loan liabilities to unconsolidated
subsidiaries 716 716 – – – 716

of which other liabilities to affiliated companies 20,275 20,275 – – – 20,275

of which other liabilities 118,865 118,865 – – – 118,459

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a hedging relationship
and contingent consideration) 13,289 – 13,289 – – 13,289

30 GEA Q2/2017

Measurement in accordance with IAS 39

(EUR thousand)

Carrying
amount

12/31/2016 Amortized cost

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
recognized

in other
comprehensive

income

Measurement in
accordance with

other IFRSs
Fair value

12/31/2016

Assets

Trade receivables 1,390,397 929,388 – – 461,009 1,390,397

of which PoC receivables 461,009 – – – 461,009 461,009

Income tax receivables 25,832 – – – 25,832 25,832

Cash and cash equivalents 929,120 929,120 – – – 929,120

Other financial assets 204,596 105,045 3,416 9,098 87,037 204,596

By IAS 39 measurement category

Loans and receivables 1,940,985 1,940,985 – – – 1,940,985

of which cash and cash equivalents 929,120 929,120 – – – 929,120

of which trade receivables 929,388 929,388 – – – 929,388

of which other financial assets 82,477 82,477 – – – 82,477

Available-for-sale investments 31,666 22,568 – 9,098 – 31,666

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a recognized hedging
relationship) 3,416 – 3,416 – – 3,416

Liabilities

Trade payables 624,817 624,817 – – – 624,817

Financial liabilities 175,957 146,626 18,307 1,042 9,982 177,866

of which liabilities under finance leases 9,982 – – – 9,982 9,982

of which derivatives included in hedging
relationships 1,042 – – 1,042 – 1,042

Income tax liabilities 33,317 – – – 33,317 33,317

Other liabilities 861,020 141,913 641 – 718,466 860,558

By IAS 39 measurement category

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 913,062 913,062 – – – 914,803

of which trade payables 624,817 624,817 – – – 624,817

of which bonds and other securitized liabilities 90,651 90,651 – – – 92,456

of which liabilities to banks 55,845 55,845 – – – 55,949

of which loan liabilities to unconsolidated
subsidiaries 130 130 – – – 130

of which other liabilities to affiliated companies 26,582 26,582 – – – 26,582

of which other liabilities 115,037 115,037 – – – 114,869

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss